1 January 2010. This pro forma financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes

only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not purport to represent the true picture of the

financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2010 or at any future date had the Disposal been

completed on 30 June 2010 or the results and cash flows of the Group for the six months ended 30

June 2010 or for any future period had the Disposal been completed on 1 January 2010.

The pro forma financial information is prepared based on the unaudited condensed

consolidated statement of financial position of the Group at 30 June 2010, the unaudited condensed

consolidated income statement and unaudited condensed consolidated cash flows of the Group

for the six months ended 30 June 2010 extracted from the interim report of the Company and the

combined financial information of the Target Companies set out in Appendix I and was prepared in

accordance with Rules 4.29(1) and 14.68(2)(a)(ii) of the Listing Rules.

I. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2)

Non-current assets
Investment properties 405,698 (3,121) 402,577

Property, plant & equipment 27,232 (3,575) 23,657

Interests in associates 128,657 – 128,657

Available for sale investments 45,653 (25) 45,628

Deposits for acquisition of

investment properties 8,000 – 8,000

Deferred tax assets 459 (459) –

615,699 (7,180) 608,519

Current assets
Inventories 328,800 (328,308) 492

Trade and other receivables,

deposits and prepayments 663,286 (657,090) 468,000 474,196

Amounts due from Target Companies – 29,465 29,465

Derivative financial instruments 764 (764) –

Investments held-for-trading 33,832 (5,724) 28,108

Pledged bank deposits 22,613 (22,613) –

Bank balances and cash 109,373 (56,336) 542,500 595,537

1,158,668 (1,041,370) 1,127,798

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

II – 2

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2)

Current liabilities
Trade payables, other payables and

accruals 515,553 (502,539) 13,014

Bills payable 87,618 (87,618) –

Amounts due to Target Companies – 91,122 91,122

Dividend payable 21,681 – 21,681

Tax payable 18,168 (18,142) 26

Bank loans 55,950 (54,501) 1,449

698,970 (571,678) 127,292

Net current assets 459,698 (469,692) 1,000,506

Total assets less current liabilities 1,075,397 (476,872) 1,609,025

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 25,183 (5,791) 19,392

Bank loans – due over one year 30,064 – 30,064

55,247 (5,791) 49,456

Net assets 1,020,150 (471,081) 1,559,569

Capital and reserves
Share capital 27,102 – 27,102

Share premium 58,238 – 58,238

Reserves 53,710 – (11,752) 41,958

Retained profits 881,100 – 551,171 1,432,271

1,020,150 – 1,559,569

Notes:

1. Adjustments to reflect the exclusion of the assets and liabilities of the Target Companies as at 30 June 2010,

assuming that the Disposal had taken place on 30 June 2010.

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

II – 3

2. Adjustments to reflect the estimated gain arising from the Disposal based on the estimated total

consideration of US$130 million (equivalent to HK$1,014 million), comprising immediate cash payment

of US$70 million and an additional sum based on the adjusted net asset values of the Target Companies of

approximately US$60 million less estimated expenses (mainly legal and professional fee of approximately

HK$3.5 million) for the Disposal as presented below. The adjusted net asset values represent the total of the

net asset value of each of the Target Companies as reflected in their management accounts on the date of

completion.

HK$’000

Total consideration 1,014,000

Net assets of the Target Companies as at 30 June 2010 (471,081)

Legal and professional fee (3,500)

Reclassification adjustment of the cumulative exchange gain on translation of the

Target Companies from their respective functional currencies to HK$ to income

statement on disposal of these Companies 11,752

Gain from Disposal 551,171

For the purposes of the presentation of the pro forma financial information, the total consideration is translated at

the rate of US$1 to HK$7.8.

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

II – 4

II. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2)

Revenue 2,396,895 (2,383,412) 13,483

Cost of sales (2,291,874) 2,283,323 (8,551)

Gross profit 105,021 (100,089) 4,932

Other income 19,528 (17,531) 1,997

Other gains and losses 2,061 1,376 3,437

Distribution costs (35,990) 35,278 (712)

Administrative expenses (36,665) 25,388 (11,277)

Share of results of associates 15,369 – 15,369

Finance costs (1,264) 1,149 (115)

Profit before taxation 68,060 (54,429) 13,631

Income tax expense (10,265) 9,115 (1,150)

57,795 (45,314) 12,481

Gain on Disposal of subsidiaries

constituting discontinued operation – – 596,485 596,485

Profit for the period 57,795 (45,314) 608,966

Notes:

1. Adjustments to reflect the exclusion of the results of the Target Companies for the six months ended 30 June

2010, assuming that the Disposal had taken place on 1 January 2010.

2. Adjustments to reflect the estimated gain arising from the Disposal based on the estimated total

consideration of US$130 million (equivalent to HK$1,014 million), comprising immediate cash payment of

US$70 million and an additional sum equivalent to the total net asset values of the Target Companies, less

estimated expenses (mainly legal and professional fee of approximately HK$3.5 million) for the Disposal as

presented below. The adjusted net asset values represent the total of the net asset value of each of the Target

Companies as reflected in their management accounts on the date of completion.

HK$’000

Total consideration 1,014,000

Net assets of the Target Companies as at 1 January 2010 (424,678)

Legal and other professional fee (3,500)

Reclassification adjustment of the cumulative exchange gain on translation of the

Target Companies from their respective functional currencies to HK$ to income

statement on disposal of these Companies 10,663

Gain from Disposal 596,485

For the purpose of presentation of the pro forma financial information, the total consideration is translated at the rate

of US$1 to HK$7.8 on 1 January 2010.

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

II – 5

III. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2)

Net cash used in operating activities (47,661) 34,006 (13,655)

Investing activities
Dividend received from associates 9,496 9,496

Dividend received from equity investments 1,919 (293) 1,626

Additions to available-for-sale investments (3,388) (3,388)

Additions to investment properties (190,998) (190,998)

Proceeds from disposal of an associate 13,165 13,165

Proceeds from disposal of

investment properties 66,500 66,500

Deposits for acquisition of

investment properties (8,000) (8,000)

Disposal of subsidiaries – 430,007 430,007

Net repayment from Target Companies – 42,745 42,745

Other investing cash flows (633) 728 95

Net cash (used in) from
investment activities (111,939) 43,180 361,248

Financing activities
New bank loans raised 133,985 (101,985) 32,000

Repayment of bank loans (82,341) 81,854 (487)

Net cash from financing activities 51,644 (20,131) 31,513

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash
equivalents (107,956) 57,055 379,106

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 217,349 – 217,349

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes (20) (898) (918)

Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 109,373 56,157 595,537

Notes:

1. Adjustments to reflect the exclusion of the cash flows of the Target Companies for the six months ended 30

June 2010, assuming that the Disposal had taken place on 1 January 2010.

2. Adjustments to reflect the cash inflow less expenses arising from the Disposal, assuming that the Disposal

had taken place on 1 January 2010.

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

II – 6

ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION